Commonwealth of Australia

Telecommunications Act 1997

Telecommunications (Network Exemption— Telstra South Brisbane Network) Instrument 2012 (Amendment No.1 of 2018)

I, MITCH FIFIELD, Minister for Communications, make the following Instrument under subsection 141A (1) and subsection 144 (1) of the *Telecommunications Act* 1997, and subsection 33 (3) of the *Acts Interpretation Act* 1901.

Dated 31 May 2018

MITCH FIFIELD

Minister for Communications

1 Name of Exemption Instrument

This Instrument is the *Telecommunications (Network Exemption— Telstra South Brisbane Network) Instrument 2012 (Amendment No. 1 of 2018).*

2 Commencement

This Instrument commences on the day it is signed.

3 Variation

The Telecommunications (Network Exemption—Telstra South Brisbane Network) Instrument 2012, as varied on 18 December 2013 and 23 December 2015, is further varied as set out in the Schedule to this Instrument.

Telecommunications (Network Exemption—Telstra South Brisbane Network) Instrument 2012 (Amendment No. 1 of 2018)

Schedule - Detail of Amendments (section 3)

[1] Clause 2, Cessation

Omit in its entirety and substitute

This Instrument ceases on the designated day.

[2] At the end of Note 1 accompanying clause 2

Insert

Note 2

The 'designated day' is 1 January 2020, as specified by the Minister by instrument under paragraph 577A(10)(b) of the Act.

[3] At the end of the Note accompanying clause 3

Insert

• designated day

[4] Subclause 4(2)(c)

Omit

", at all times from 1 October 2014 and until 1 July 2018"